

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-189
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO.: 90-16062-CFA

CHADWICK WILLACY,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHADWICK WILLACY

BRIAN N. ONEK
Balgo, Onek & Mawn, P.A.
1329 Bedford Drive, Suite 1
Melbourne, Florida 32940
(321)751-9774
Fla. Bar No.: 0373079

ELIZABETH SIANO HARRIS
Stadler & Harris, P.A.
1820 Garden Street
Titusville, Florida 32796
(321) 264-8800
Fla. Bar. No.: 899720

Attorneys for Defendant Chadwick Willacy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii-iv

Arguments.....1-29

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
THE DEFENDANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING
ON CLAIMS IV, VI AND XV OF HIS AMENDED
MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF.....1-6

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
THE DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST-
CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL
COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ASSERT THE
INDEPENDENT ACT DEFENSE.....7-11

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
THE DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST-
CONVICTION RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL
COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO MOVE TO
RECUSE THE TRIAL COURT JUDGE
AT THE SENTENCING PROCEEDING.....12-14

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST-CONVICTION
RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE
TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT
EVIDENCE OF STATUTORY AND NON-
STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS.....15-19

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
DEFENDANT’S CLAIM FOR POST-CONVICTION
RELIEF BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL’S
FAILURE TO INQUIRE REGARDING
JUROR CLARK’S STATUS.....20-21

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING
TO APPLY THIS COURT’S DECISION IN
LOWERY V. STATE, 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998)
RETROACTIVELY IN THIS CASE22-24

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR POST-
CONVICTION DNA TESTING.....25-29

Conclusion and Relief Sought.....30

Certificate of Service.....30

Certificate of Font.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Arcara v. Phillips M. Warren,</u> 574 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991).....	3
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 35, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	22, 23, 24
<u>Doss v. State,</u> 840 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003).....	25
<u>Glasser v. United States,</u> 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 451, 86 L.Ed. 2d 680 (1942).....	3
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	3
<u>Linkletter v. Walker,</u> 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed. 2d 601 (1965).....	23
<u>Lowrey v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	20, 22, 24
<u>Ohio v. Roberts,</u> 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2431, 65 L.Ed. 2d 597 (1980).....	23
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2005).....	27
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	12, 13
<u>State ex rel. Shevin v. Dist. Court of Appeal, Third District,</u> 316 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1975).....	25
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967, 18 L.Ed. 2d 1199 (1967).....	23

<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	17
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed. 2d 334 (1989).....	24
<u>Wiggins v. State,</u> 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed. 2d 471 (2003).....	18, 19
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994).....	3, 6, 20, 22
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	23, 24
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Rules of Professional Conduct 4-3.7.....	3, 4
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.853(b)(1-2).....	27
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.853(b)(4).....	27
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.853 (f).....	25
